Amendment No. 3 to Agreement No. 2017-0036-HR/MM

AMENDMENT NO. 3
TO THE AGREEMENT WITH OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH CENTERS OF THE
SOUTHWIST, P.A., TO PROVIDE EMPLOYEE PHYSICALS

This Amendment is made and entered into as of this ‘@Ziﬂay OM, 2018 by and
between Santa Fe County, hereinafter the “County”, a political‘subdivision of the state of New
Mexico, and Occupational Health Centers of the Southwest, P.A., dba Concentra Medical
Centers, hereafter the “Contractor”.

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 13-1-112, NMSA 1978, the County issued Request
for Proposal (RFP) No. 2017-0056-HR/MM to secure the services of a contractor to provide pre-
employment physicals; and

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor entered into Agreement No. 2017-0056-HR/MM
(the Agreement) on December 1, 2016 to provide for Contractor’s provision of pre-employment
physicals; and

WHEREAS, Article 15 (No Oral Modifications, Written Amendments Required) of the
Agreement allows the parties to amend the Agreement by an instrument in writing executed by the
parties; and

WHEREAS, by Amendment No. 1 the County extended the term of the Agreement o
December 1, 2018. Amendment No. 2 increased the compensation payable to the Contractor; and

WHEREAS, by this Amendment No. 3 the County wishes to extend the term of the
Agreement for one year, increase compensation by a sum of $50,000 and replace Exhibit A to the
Agreement to atlow for a minor price increases; and

WHEREAS, both parties desire to enter into this Amendment No. 3.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed between the parties that the Agreement is amended as
follows:

I. Exhibit A to the Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the revised Exhibit A
attached hereto.

(B

Article 4 (Effective Date and Term) a subparagraph B is inserted to read:

B. By Amendment No. 3, the parties agree to extend the term of
this Agreement for one year from December 1, 2018 to December
[, 2019. This term extension will commence December |, 2018.

3. Article 4.A.2 (Compensation, Invoicing and Set-Off) a subparagraph B is inserted to read as
follows:



Amendment No. 3 to Agreement No. 2017-0056-HR/MM

B. By Amendment No.3, the total amount payable to the Contractor is increased by
a sum of $50,000.00. The total amount payable to the Contractor shall not exceed
$150,000.00,exclusive of New Mexico gross receipts tax.

4. All other provisions of the Agreement not specifically amended or modified by Amendment
Nos. |, 2 and this Amendment No. 3 shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the date of last
signature by the parties hereto.

SANTA FE COUN

|- 1%-(9
Katherine Miller Date
Santa Fe County Manager

Appraved as to form:

pron l7~O0~14p
Date

R. Bruce Frederick
Santa Fe County Attorney

Finance De
%/\ 112 lig

Stephanié Schardin Clarke Date /
Finance Director

CONIRACTOR:

Date

John R. Anderson, DO, President
(Print name &title)




Amendment No. 3 to Agreement No. 2017-0056-HR/MM

REVISED EXHIBIT A
COST PROPOSAL
EMPLOYMENT PHYSICALS
RFP# 2017-0056-HR/MM

Please offer your best price for the services required for the Employment Physicals. The pricing for
each service shall include all licensing, equipment, labor, travel, insurance, overhead, profit and any
miscellaneous fees. Submit with proposal in separate sealed envelope.

PROTOCOL PRICE

Physical Examination

(New Employees, Current Employees) $ 46.00
Lift Test (1) up to 100 Ibs. if required $ 10.00

PROTOCOL

Physical Examination

(Firefighter/Law Enforcement) $ 46.00

Additional examinations (Firefighter/Law Enforcement)

TB Skin Test 29.00
Audiogram 24.00
Vision Titmus/Color Perception 25.00
Diphtheria/Tetanus 24.00
RPR (Syphilis Test) 29.00

Pulmonary Function Test

General Health Panel 2/80050A (Chem23, CBC, UA, SMAC)
EKG Resting

EKG Interpretation

Anabolic Steroid-Urine

Hepatitis B

Hepatitis B Titer (surface antibody)

2
I
=
=

Lh
o’
[
<

8]
Lh
o
=]

U
N
[]
S

=)
Lh
[l
o

‘.

A S WO LA A R R AT LA s s e
L% e
=] )
[ ] [am]
o [l

Respirator Physical 65.00
OSHA Respirator Questionnaire 19.00
Chest X-Ray 55.00
PROTOCOL

DOT Physical $ 50.00
DOT Physical Recertification $ 50.00
PROTOCOL

Office visits for return to work and follow-up S 50.00
PROTOCOL

Hepatitis B Vaccine - first injection $ 65.00
Hepatitis B Vaccine — second injection § 65.00
Hepatitis B Vaccine- third injection $ 65.00



Amendment No. 3 to Agreement No. 2017-0056-HR/MM

Influenza Vaccinations On-Site Fee
Tetanus Vaccinations

¥
.
e
=
)



